
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

7 December 2021 
 
SPECIAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
A Special meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Wednesday 15 
December 2021 at 2.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly, Thurston and 
Tilbrook 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via this link. 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered a request to speak, they will be invited 
to submit their statement in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer. In 
response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very limited public access 
to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket only. Attendees will be 
asked to sit in an allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served 
basis.  Only one ticket will be available per person. 
  

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 

 
c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 

safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms. 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=1598&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE 
AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AT THE COUNCIL'S PLANNING 
RECEPTION AT THE CIVIC CENTRE AND/OR ON LINE 
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning> 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officer should make their declaration by stating: 
a) the application they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial  
c) the nature of the interest 
d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will 
be exercising their right to speak to the application 
 

 

3. VOTING PROCEDURES   

 Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this 
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee 
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local 
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the 
Constitution.  A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct 
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is 
available for inspection in the Members’ Room. 
 

 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 24 November 2021. 
 

 

5. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 
 

 

http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning


 
 

6. FITZALAN LINK ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON  (Pages 11 - 44) 

 The acoustic fence was granted permission under permission 
LU/234/16/RES at Arun’s Development Control Committee on 17 
October 2017. This report invites the Committee to consider 
whether they wish to investigate options around 
amending/withdrawing the permissions granted and follows the 
decision of the Committee on 18 May 2021 to commission an 
independent report to undertake a review of previous decisions 
and provide advice on possible actions available to the Council. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note:  Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press 

(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager. 

 
Note:   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open 
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video 
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in 
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following 
link – PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

 
 
These meetings are webcast live.  
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link – Planning Committee Webcast Page 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
315 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

24 November 2021 at 11.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Pendleton 
(Substitute for Kelly), Thurston and Tilbrook  
 
The following Members were absent from the meeting during 
consideration of the matters referred to in the Minutes indicated:- 
Councillor Thurston – Minute 462 to Minutes 464; Councillor 
Charles – Minute 462 to Minute 465 (Part); Councillor Goodheart – 
Minute 466 (Part) and Minute 471 (Part). 
 

 Councillor Elkins was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Kelly  
 
 
462. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Pendleton declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 11 
[F/4/20/OUT - Land at Ford Airfield, Ford] as a Member of West Sussex County 
Council. 
 
463. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2021 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
464. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that Agenda Item 7 [AL/87/21/PL - Oldlands Farm, 

Newlands Road, Bognor Regis PO22 9FJ] had been withdrawn from the agenda ahead 
of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
316 

 
Planning Committee - 24.11.21 
 
 

465. F/4/20/OUT - LAND AT FORD AIRFIELD, FORD  
 

[Councillor Pendleton re-declared her Personal Interest made at the beginning of 
the meeting. Councillor Thurston joined the meeting at the beginning of this item. 
Councillor Charles joined the meeting during this item and declared a Personal Interest 
as a Member of West Sussex County Council.] 
 

5 Public Speakers 
Cllr Colin Humphris – Climping Parish Council 
Nigel Searle - Objector 
Philip Atkinson - Objector 
Robin Shepherd 
[...]
es are occupied and whether the developers should subsidise a 
service) and the issue of the odour assessment not being the only grounds 
for deferral 

Page 2



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 

 
317 

 
Planning Committee - 24.11.21 

 

 
 

 concerns over the allocations of the section 106 contributions, and the need 
for these details to be agreed by Committee in order to more appropriately 
assess the application 

 the objection from Grundon, why they are objecting on the grounds of odour 
given their role in producing some of it and Grundon’s own planning 
application with West Sussex County Council which Arun opposed due to 
conflicts with the Local Plan 

 support for the Masterplan having been developed with the community and 
for working within the constraints it had to, but the need for more joined-up 
thinking on all the infrastructure issues in the area (Ford Lane, Horsemere 
Green Lane) with Active Travel Plans and public transport arrangements to 
be in place before people begin move into the development to foster positive 
transport habits 

 an increased strategic significance to be made of Ford Rail Station 

 the application being an Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except for access 

 the length of time (22 months) the application has taken to reach Committee, 
it being a strategic site for house building in the District, and whether if after 
two sets of odour assessments deferral was a reasonable course of action or 
imposing further conditions was more appropriate 

 no objection from West Sussex County Council Highways, but willingness 
from the developer to work with some of the issues posed (Horsemere Green 
Lane, Ford Lane) 

 further appreciation that the developers and community had worked hard to 
create something effective and desirable, but recognition that issues still 
remained - highway issues and increased traffic (Climping, Ford Lane, level 
crossings, North End Road,
[...]
der presented the report. This was followed by 1 

Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised and responded to by Officers, including: 

 the Arun design guide and how it should be being used 

 preservation of the building’s fabric 

 a desire that the colour be sympathetic 

 the use of materials 

 the building not being in a conservation area or listed, and the shopfronts 
differing across the row 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report subject to the conditions as detailed 

 
474. APPEALS  
 

The Committee noted the Appeals list. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF SPECIAL PLANNING 
COMMITTEE ON 15 DECEMBER 2021  

 
 

SUBJECT: Fitzalan Link Road, Littlehampton 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: Neil Crowther, Group Head of Planning 
DATE: November 2021 
EXTN:  01903 737839 
AREA: Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The acoustic fence was granted permission under permission LU/234/16/RES at Arun’s 
Development Control Committee on 17 October 2017. This report invites the committee to 
consider whether they wish to investigate options around amending/withdrawing the 
permissions granted and follows the decision of the Committee on 18 May 2021 to 
commission an independent report to undertake a review of previous decisions and 
provide advice on possible actions available to the Council. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee 

i. Support the principle of reducing the height of the acoustic barrier to 2.5m subject to 
further work being undertaken regarding the quantification of the costs that the 
Council would be liable for the physical works, potential scale of any future 
compensation claims, and the likely costs associated with pursuing a formal 
modification of the planning permission through Section 102 & 103. 

ii. Require a focused consultation takes place for properties on the eastern side of 
Highdown Drive to gauge public opinion. 

iii. Confirm that discussions continue with West Sussex County Council and Persimmon 
Homes to seek an agreed solution seeking to negate the need for any formal legal 
process.  

iv. Require a further report to be provided to the committee on progress on these 
matters. 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1 On 18 May 2021, the Committee resolved to commission a report from independent 
experts to review the decisions taken, identify what legal options exist for securing 
changes to the acoustic fence that had been granted planning permission to the rear 
of Highdown Drive and consider the implications, including financial and legal, of 
those options. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

1.2 Following the meeting, briefs were prepared in consultation with the Chairman and 
Portfolio Holder at the time, to seek fee proposals for this work. No fee proposals 
were initially received from planning consultants to provide advice on the technical 
aspects on what options there were for changing the fence and whether these options 
have technical implications. Specialist noise consultants were then approached, and 
this instruction was delayed until early August.  

 
1.3 The reports on the legal options and the technical aspects of the options have now 

been received. These reports are appended in full to the cover report. 
 
Legal Options 
 
1.4  The report from Town Legal makes the following comments on the legal options open 

to the Council; 
 

 (Para 2.6) There does not appear to be any obvious errors in process or 
judgement in elation to the decision making relating to the acoustic barrier. 

 The barrier has been constructed lawfully. 

 The Council has legal powers to revoke or modify a planning permission but that 
cannot affect those operations that have been previously carried out. 

 There are also powers (para 3.3) to permit alterations to works already carried 
out. The use of this power would essentially be to create a new permission. 
However, only the Secretary of State has the power to confirm this, and this will 
only be done following representations from all parties.  

 The advice is that the lowering of the height of the existing fence would 
constitute an ‘alteration’, but the relocation of the fence may not. 

 In order to be successful in this process, the Council would need to produce 
robust evidence to support the decision (para 3.8). 

 This process will also involve compensation to the developer and any alterations 
would need to be carried out at the Council’s cost.  

 
1.5   In addition this would include any costs assisted with Part 1 claims under the land 

compensation act 1973. 
 
1.6   If the Council decided to pursue the use of Section 102 & 103, then it would need to 

instruct legal Counsel at the start of the process to ensure that all the correct 
processes and documentation are followed as well as discussing what litigation 
liabilities there may be with suitably qualified legal advisor. 

 
1.7   An alternative to the use of Section 102, would be to make a request to WSCC to 

carry out further mitigation work under the terms of their S278 agreement. This could 
only be done after a new planning permission had been granted. WSCC could make 
amendments to the barrier but para 3.23 & 3.24 of the report highlights that it would 
be unlikely to use this power. There are alternative powers available to Highway 
Authority to improve the amenity of the highway, but this would only serve to 
mitigate the existing rather than change it.  

 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

1.8  WSCC would not make any changes to the barrier without a new planning permission 
in place because they could not make any changes that would breach existing 
permissions and these works would almost certainly indemnify the s278 agreements 
that currently exist. 

 
Technical Options 

 
1.9   The appointed consultant (24 A
[...]
rence. 

 A change to a 30mph road would account for only 1- 2db reduction in levels. 
 
1.14   They conclude that, even though a 2.5m barrier would provide less mitigation than a 

3.5m barrier, the levels would still be within recommended levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Officer Comment 
 
1.15 From the advice received it would appear to Officers that there is an acceptable 

technical solution. The barrier could be reduced in height to 2.5m and still retain an 
acceptable level of noise protection to the properties in Highdown Drive. The 
technical assessment undertaken has not assessed the potential impact on type 1 
claims under the Land Compensation Act and this matter will require further 
consideration. It is not a straightforward process to just get the barrier changed in 
height. If the Committee were to resolve that this was the preferred course of 
actions, there are essentially two processes that could be followed. 

 
1. Arun District Council could seek to persuade Persimmon Homes (or WSCC) to 

submit a planning application to amend the height of the barrier. If they agree to 
the principle of this, ADC will likely have to meet all of the costs associated with 
the planning process and the operational works required to reduce the height. 
ADC could submit the application on but there would be greater issues around 
having the correct technical officers/consultants to carry out this work (WSCC and 
Persimmon would have them in-house). 
 
In addition, there would need to be an indemnity for potential compensation 
claims. 

 
2. If Persimmon and WSCC do not agree to this process, ADC would have to 

pursue a legal process outlines in para 1.5 which would obviously involve greater 
costs and a longer time period because Legal Counsel would need to be 
instructed to guide the Council through the process. This would also only be 
successful if the Council were able to convince the Secretary of State to agree. 
Once a legal process in complete, and if successful, all of the costs outlined in 1. 
Above would apply. 

 
Other Matters 

 
1.16 As mentioned above, it is not simply a case of getting the barrier reduced in height. 

There are significant issues that need to be considered before a final commitment to 
this process can be stated. 

 
1.17 If the height of the barrier was reduced in height and it did not perform mitigation of 

noise to an acceptable degree, then the residents of Highdown Drive could 
potentially make a compensation claim to the Council. Officers have sought advice 
from consultants who normally act for the County Council regarding land 
compensation claims on other road schemes. However, to date, we have not been 
successful in getting any response from them. Officers have been unable to make 
any progress on this matter to date. Committee need to be aware that there is 
potential for compensation claims which the authority would need to be prepared to 
bear the cost of these if they were successful. Members should also be mindful that 
this issue is likely to take a significant length of time to resolve. 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

1.18 Officers have also approached WSCC to seek to determine whether they would be 
willing to discuss reducing the height of the barrier (after they adopt the road and 
barrier). They have been provided with copies of the consultant reports to consider. 
WSCC have confirmed that they would be willing to discuss do this. However, as per 
the advice from Town Legal, require a planning application to be made so that there 
was a clear and transparent decision-making process. This would allow so that all 
those affected by the proposal had the opportunity to comment.  

 
1.19 Officers have sought to obtain an estimate of likely costs because the Council would 

be likely to be liable for the costs of any works. Officers requested Persimmon to 
provide a likely cost estimate for these works so that an informed decision could be 
taken. Whilst Persimmon are seeking these details, no firm estimate has been 
provided to date. On this matter it should also be noted that there may be potential 
issues with the warranty of the barrier if substantial works are proposed to it. 

 
1.20 Officers are meeting with WSCC and Persimmon on 8 December so a verbal update 

may be provided at the meeting on these matters. 
 

Conclusion 
 
1.21 Based on the comments of members at the previous meeting, it would appear that 

there is a consensus among members that the height of the acoustic barrier should 
be lowered. Paragraph 1.15 of this report highlights the two options available in 
order to achieve this and it would be hoped that option 1 can be used with the 
willingness and agreement of all parties concerned. It will also be a lengthy process 
that will not be resolved over a few months. 

 
1.22 However, it is not as simple as just deciding that the Council want to reduce the 

height of the barrier. Even if option 1 could be pursued, there are a number of 
implications as well as potentially significant costs to consider.  
 

 The Council would likely have to cover to costs of submitting a planning 
application for the reduced height 

 There are risks of future compensation claims if a reduced height barrier does 
not perform as well acoustically 

 The Council would have to cover the costs of carrying out works to reduce the 
height of the barrier. 

 
1.23 If option 1 cannot be pursued with the co-operation of West Sussex County Council 

and Persimmon Homes, then a formal legal process would have to be pursued. 
There would be obvious time and cost implications associated with this course of 
action. It is therefore necessary to understand the position of West Sussex County 
Council and Persimmon Homes. 

 
1.24 As set out above, there are still a great deal of unknowns to investigate before a 

formal process can be followed. Officers will continue to seek details in respect of 
these so that any decision to reduce the heigh
[...]
ity if, in the 
opinion of the council, the expenditure is or will be of benefit to the council’s area. 

3.30 It would therefore appear that the Highways Act 1980 provides a mechanism which would allow 
not only for WSCC to provide a scheme of work to improve the amenity of the highway (which may 
for example include a suitable planting scheme to improve the appearance of the Acoustic Barrier) 
but also a legal method of ADC contributing towards this enhancement. Indeed it is understood 
that part of the rationale for the “weathered steel” material used for the Acoustic Barrier was that 
it has an expected life span of 60+ years which would reduce maintenance and enable a planting 
scheme around the barrier to be established. The powers outlined above, may provide an 
opportunity for ADC to provide a financial “top-up” to existing planting proposals through 
engagement with WSCC.  

3.31 It would appear that the risk attached to any such proposal would be relatively low as the height, 
materials and integrity in terms of noise mitigation of the Acoustic Barrier would seemingly not be 
compromised, it would merely be a method of improving the visual amenity of the structure. It 
would also obviously be a matter for ADC as to how much money had been spent, and to consider 
whether this would be a reasonable and proportionate response to addressing the issue. Further 
detailed cost and risk analysis would of course be prudent prior to committing funds in the manner 
set out above. We would suggest that WSCC would unlikely be willing to any actions to actually 
alter, remove or move the Acoustic Barrier under its highway powers for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 3.22 above. 

Other Options 

3.32 In addition to the options outlined above, it may also be possible to seek to enter into a private 
arrangement with either the Developer or WSCC to seek to alter or move the Acoustic Barrier or, 
as discussed above, provide other measures to assist in mitigating the harm to visual amenity. In 
ADC’s discussions with the Developer it is not clear as to whether ADC sought to provide financial 
input into the proposed amendments to the Acoustic Barrier, which may of course incentivise the 
Developer to make the changes required (providing it is at ADC’s expense). The private arrangement 
may be contractual and legally binding or more informal depending on the nature of the proposal. 

3.33 As outlined above in respect of the highways options, the planning restrictions would still need to 
be overcome, and if alternative applications (for example a further approval of details application 
or variation to condition 7) were submitted following discussion in respect of a private 
arrangement, ADC would need to be very careful to ensure that it did not fetter its discretion in 
terms of its responsibility for independent decision-making as local planning authority.  

3.34 The decision to enter into any private arrangement would also be potentially subject to judicial 
review and so as with any decision to be made on this issue, ADC must ensure that the decision-
making is legally robust. 

4. Analysis and Recommendations 

4.1 We have identified the following options as being available to the ADC: 

(a) Section 102 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 – this provides the most 
comprehensive solution to addressing the issue and may allow scope for reductions in the 
height of the Acoustic Barrier which we understand is Councillors and the current 
complainant’s principle concerns (relocation may also be possible but it is less clear 
whether this would constitute an ‘alteration’). Section 102 also provides a mechanism to 
grant a new planning permission or amend the existing planning consents (and the attached 

Page 29



FINAL VERSION 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 
STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL 

 

 
 

12 

JH/4163-3871-3905/1   

conditions) so any further actions taken would not require additional amendments to the 
existing planning permis

Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

355 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

15 December 2021 at 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Chapman (Chair), Lury (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper, 

Bower, Coster, Edwards, Goodheart, Kelly and Tilbrook 
 

 Councillor Chace was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Charles and Thurston 
 
 
527. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 
528. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
529. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
530. FITZALAN LINK ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON  
 

4 Public Speakers 
Cllr Jill Long – Littlehampton Town Council 
West Sussex County Council 
Tracy Lynch – Objector 
David Willis – Objector 
 
The Chair began the item by drawing Members’ attention to particular 

paragraphs in the Advice Note from Town Legal – 3.33 [‘ADC would need to be very 
careful to ensure that it did not fetter its discretion in terms of its responsibility for 
independent decision-making as local planning authority.’] and 3.34 [‘ADC must ensure 
that the decision-making is legally robust.’] – and asked Members that whatever 
decision was reached, given the money already spent, to consider whether it would be 
a reasonable and proportionate response in addressing the issues before the 
Committee. 

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Head of Planning presented his report 

which invited the Committee to consider whether they wished to investigate options 
around amending and/or withdrawing the permissions granted at Development Control 
Committee on 18 October 2017 (LU/234/16/RES) for the acoustic fence on the Fitzalan 
Link Road in Littlehampton, following the decision of Planning Committee on 18 May 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

356 
 
Planning Committee - 15.12.21 
 
 
2021 [Minute 577] to commission an independent report to undertake a review of 
previous decisions and provide advice on possible actions available to the Council. The 
report and accompanying advice confirmed that there was a legal process that could be 
followed as well as a technical alternative if an alternative was sought by the 
Committee, and that a difference in surface material or speed limit would not result in 
any significant difference in noise from the road. The longer term options in paragraph 
1.15 of the report were further outlined, as were the needs for more information on the 
potential operational costs for the works and further details around legal processes, 
compensation, indemnities and warranties before any works could be started. 

 
This was followed by 4 Public Speakers. In response to these statements, the 

Group Head of Planning clarified that adoption and transfer of the road to West Sussex 
County Council would be 12 months from the date of the road opening, that West 
Sussex County Council had an agreement with Persimmon Homes for a seven-year 
period after adoption to cover any indemnity that might arise from compensation claims 
and any changes to the barrier would require that Arun District Council entered into a 
similar agreement with West Sussex County Council, the speed limit and the possibility 
of it being reduced being an issue for West Sussex County Council as the Highways 
Authority, and the requirement for a future planning application in order to regularise 
whatever course of action was decided upon by Members. 
 

After the Chair had outlined the four recommendations of the report, Members 
took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points were raised, including: 

• the height of the barrier being reduced to 2.5m, and support for this in 
principle but also a need to ensure residents were in support of the Council 
taking that position when balanced with the costs to residents as Council Tax 
payers 

• support for the recommendations but the need for Members to have 
significantly more information, especially an indication of costs as dealing 
with public money 

• uncertainty over compensation issues that might occur from the Land 
Compensation Act and the potential costs, if some residents had concerns 
about increased road noise should the barrier be reduced in height 

• the need to transparently consult the public to establish levels of support and 
concern of all affected residents for the different courses of action 

• the visual impact of the barrier from both the road and residential sides 
• the desire to move the discussion forward but the need for much stronger 

advice in order to do so 
• concerns over the open-endedness of potential legal action from both existing 

and future residents 
• whether the consultation was overly restrictive by limiting itself to ‘properties 

on the eastern side of Highdown Drive’ [Recommendation 2] and whether this 
should be expanded to include other properties in Amberley Close impacted 
by this particular planning permission 

 
The properties to the north east of the roundabout on the A259 and in particular 

Toddington Park were also put forward for inclusion in the consultation. The Chair ruled 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

357 
 

Planning Committee - 15.12.21 
 

 
 

that the addition of this was beyond the scope of the application under discussion. As 
such it did not find favour with him and the matter was ruled out of order. 
 

The Group Head of Planning and the Council’s Lawyer provided Members with 
responses to all points raised during the debate. They highlighted: 

• that West Sussex County Council would take ownership in 12 months’ time 
and any negotiations after this point would be between Arun District Council 
and West Sussex County Council; Persimmon Homes would not be involved 

• a further agreement would be needed between Arun District Council and 
West Sussex County Council if the scope of what was adopted was changed 

• regarding consultation, Amberley Close being added to Recommendation 2 
• further advice being needed regarding potential compensation but that there 

was a seven-year period in which claims could be made, which was currently 
covered by an indemnity agreement between West Sussex County Council 
and Persimmon Homes, and the need for similar agreements with Arun 

• north of the roundabout with the A259 not being considered at this meeting 
as it did not form part of this planning application and permission 

• there being many legal issues involved that were currently hypothetical and it 
therefore being difficult to give clear answers until it was known how 
Members wished to proceed 

• if the Council wanted to identify a number of legal routes, then legal advice 
could be taken on the probable actions 

• there being a range of actions available without seeking legal advice being 
necessary 

• Arun District Council being the local planning authority and not the owner of 
the barrier, which was currently Persimmon Homes and in 12 months’ time 
West Sussex County Council, and the need for concerns to be directed to the 
owners of the fence and not the local planning authority 

• residents having a number of different concerns (noise, amenity, visual 
impact etc) and consultation being necessary to establish these issues 

• that Members were not taking a decision on the barrier at this meeting but 
were being asked to support the principle of a process that explored potential 
changes to the barrier 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded, with the inclusion of 

Amberley Close added to Recommendation 2. 
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED - That 
 

1. The principle of reducing the height of the acoustic barrier to 2.5m be 
supported subject to further work being undertaken regarding the 
quantification of the costs that the Council would be liable for the 
physical works, potential scale of any future compensation claims, and 
the likely costs associated with pursuing a formal modification of the 
planning permission through Section 102 & 103. 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Committee meeting 
 

358 
 
Planning Committee - 15.12.21 
 
 

 
2. A focused consultation take place for properties on Amberley Close 

and the eastern side of Highdown Drive to gauge public opinion. 
 

3. Discussions continue with West Sussex County Council and 
Persimmon Homes to seek an agreed solution seeking to negate the 
need for any formal legal process. 

 
4. A further report to be provided to the Committee on progress on these 

matters. 
 

After the process of adjournment for a Special meeting of the Planning 
Committee was clarified by the Council’s Lawyer, the Chair adjourned the meeting until 
such a time as the reports were able to be brought forward to continue to focus on the 
issues associated with the Fitzalan Link Road as in the original planning application in 
the most appropriate manner. Whether Officer or Member representation from West 
Sussex County Council should be present at this future meeting was briefly discussed 
and it was agreed that consultation would be better served by a Member briefing with 
other stakeholders present ahead of a future meeting. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 2.48 pm) 
 
 


